

Ryan M. Bledsoe, OSB No. 073296
TONKON TORP LLP
888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1600
Portland OR, 97204
Phone: (503) 221-1440
Email: ryan.bledsoe@tonkon.com

Peter Michael Meloy, admitted *pro hac vice*
MELOY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 1241
Helena, MT 59624-1241
Phone: (406) 442-8670
Email: mike@meloylawfirm.com

Attorneys for Defendant High Country News

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

<p>JOHN H. DOSSET,</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>HO-CHUNK, INC., a tribal corporation formed by the Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska, NOBLE SAVAGE MEDIA, LLC, a limited liability company of unknown origin, THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS OF THE UNITED STATES AND ALASKA, an Oklahoma not-for-profit corporation, and HIGH COUNTRY NEWS, a Colorado nonprofit corporation,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 3:19-cv-01386</p> <p>DEFENDANT HIGH COUNTRY NEWS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE AND MOTION TO DISMISS</p>
---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Dossett’s Defamation Claim Must Be Stricken Because He Has Not Met His Burden Under Oregon’s Anti-SLAPP Statute	1
A. HCN Has Established the Applicability of ORS 31.150(2)(d)	1
B. Dossett Cannot Establish a Prima Facie Case of Defamation	4
1. Dossett Cannot Show the Requisite Malice Required for a Public Figure or Limited Public Figure	4
2. Dossett Cannot Establish Falsity; the Facts Reported by HCN were True	7
a. Truth is a Complete Defense to a Libel Claim	7
b. Substantial Truth is All that is Required	9
c. The Materials Submitted by Dossett in Response to HCN’s Motion to Strike and Dismiss Establish that the Gist of the Report is Substantially True	11
C. Dossett is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees	13
II. Dossett’s Negligence Claim Must be Dismissed	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auvil v. CBS</i> , 67 F.3d 816, 820 n. 5 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S.Ct. 1567 (1996)	9
<i>Bandelin v. Pietsch</i> , 98 Idaho 337, 563 P.2d 395 (1977).....	5
<i>Card v. Pipes</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (D. Or. 2004)	8
<i>Chapin v Knight- Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Cobb v. Time, Inc.</i> 1995 WL 861518 (M.D. Tenn. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. App. 2014).....	5
<i>Dworkin v. L.F.P., Inc.</i> 839 P.2d 903 (Wyo. 1992).....	10
<i>Firestone v. Time, Inc.</i> 460 F.2d 712 (5th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 875 (1972).....	9
<i>Garrison v State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64, 85 S. Ct. 209, 13 L. Ed .2d 125 (1964).....	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L. Ed. 2d. 789 (1974).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Hickey v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 1195 (D. Or. 1992)	8, 10
<i>Higher Balance, LLC v. Quantum Future Grp., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5281487 (D. Or. Dec. 18, 2008).....	2
<i>Jones v. Globe Int’l. Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 819177 (D. Conn.)	10
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)	1, 6

<i>Manufactured Home Cmtys., Inc. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (S.D. Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496, 111 S. Ct. 2419, 115 L. Ed. 2d 447 (1991).....	10
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> 85 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1996)	9, 10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964).....	8
<i>Norse v. Henry Holt & Co.</i> 991 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Cox</i> , 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Overby v. KPTV Television Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 860298 (D. Or.).....	10
<i>Pace v. Rebore</i> , 107 A.D.2d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985)	5
<i>Patrick v. Cleveland Scene Publ. LLC</i> , 2009 WL 4981690 (6th Cir. 2009) (unpublished)	10
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767, 106 S. Ct. 1558, 89 L. Ed. 2d 783 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Read v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> 169 Ariz. 353, 819 P.2d 939 (1991).....	10
<i>Reed v. Gallagher</i> , 248 Cal. App. 4th 841, 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 178 (2016).....	7
<i>Shirley v. Freunscht</i> , 81 Or. App. 221, 724 P.2d 907 (1986), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 303 Or. 234, 735 P.2d 600 (1987).....	8
<i>Simonson v. UPI</i> , 654 F.2d 478 (7th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Stilts v. Globe Int'l Inc.</i> 1996 WL 370142 (6th Cir. 1996)	10

Tate v. Bradley,
 679 F. Supp. 608 (W.D. La. 1987), *aff'd on other grounds*, 837 F.2d 206 (5th
 Cir. 1988)5

Wingard v. Oregon Family Council, Inc.,
 290 Or. App. 518, 417 P.3d 545 (2018).....1, 7

Statutes

ORS 31.150.....1, 2, 4, 7, 13

ORS 31.152.....13

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

John Dossett, *Conference Panelist*, Transcript from the National Congress of
 American Indians Conference at Berkeley, Cal., Nov. 17, 2006.....6

John Dossett, *Indian Country and the Territory Clause: Washington’s Promise at
 the Framing*, 68 Am. L. Rev. 205 (2018)6

John Dossett, *Justice Gorsuch and Federal Indian Law*,
 43 Human Rights 7 (2017).....6

John H. Dossett, *Tribal Nations and Congress’s Power to Define Offences
 Against the Law of Nations*, 80 Mont. L. Rev. 41 (Winter 2019).....6

The New Realism: The Next Generation of Scholarship in Federal Indian Law,
 32 Am. Indian L. Rev. 1 (2007/2008).....6

S. Johnson, J. Kaufman, J. Dossett, S. Hicks, and S. David, *National Conference
 of State Legislatures, Government to Government: Models of Cooperation
 Between States and Tribes* (2d ed., 2009).....6

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §581A, comment f, at 237 (1977).....9

U.S. Const. am I.....1, 2, 8, 14
